are material costs and subcontracting fees. We purchase materials from our suppliers, such

as cables and lighting equipment which are in turn dependent on the prices of the

underlying commodities, such as copper and steel. In addition, we also engage

subcontractors for physical installation works relating to our building services

engineering projects. The actual costs of service may deviate from our estimation. There

may be fluctuations in the contract costs during the actual implementation of the project. In

the event that the contract costs increases unexpectedly to the extent that our Group has to

incur substantial extra costs without sufficient compensations, the financial performance

and profitability of our Group will be adversely affected.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of

our cost of materials on our profit before tax during the Track Record Period, assuming all

other variables remained constant. Fluctuations in our material costs are assumed to be

10%, 15% and 20%, which accounted for approximately 26.7%, 25.2% and 27.1% of our

actual contract costs for the years ended 31 March 2012, 2013 and 2014 respectively.

Hypothetical fluctuations +/–10% +/–15% +/–20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/decrease in material costs

Financial year ended 31 March 2012 +/–7,477 +/–11,215 +/–14,953

Financial year ended 31 March 2013 +/–9,934 +/–14,901 +/–19,868

Financial year ended 31 March 2014 +/–12,850 +/–19,275 +/–25,700

Decrease/increase in profit before tax

Financial year ended 31 March 2012 –/+7,477 –/+11,215 –/+14,953

Financial year ended 31 March 2013 –/+9,934 –/+14,901 –/+19,868

Financial year ended 31 March 2014 –/+12,850 –/+19,275 –/+25,700

For the years ended 31 March 2012, 2013 and 2014, our gross profit amounted to

approximately HK$43.8 million, HK$61.8 million and HK$75.0 million respectively. For

illustrative purpose, we would have recorded a breakeven in our gross profit if our material

costs increased by approximately 58.6%, 62.2% and 58.4%, respectively, for the years

ended 31 March 2012, 2013 and 2014.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Our Group has identified certain accounting policies that are significant to the

preparation of the Combined Financial Information in accordance with HKFRSs. These

significant accounting policies which we believe are important for an understanding of the